

Konformitätserklärung

Declaration of conformity

für Manschetten aus PTFE oder ummantelte Scheiben aus PTFE oder PFA , die mit Lebensmitteln in Kontakt kommen

Liner made of PTFE or disc liner made of PTFE or PFA, which are in contact with food

PTFE Grade:

Dyneon TFM 1600 PTFE, 1700 PTFE, 1705 PTFE, Dyneon TF1641 PTFE, TF3221 PTFE, 6221 PTFE

UPM PTFE antistatic (N) FF

Inoflon 210, 220, 230

PFA Grade:

Daiking PFA AP-231 SH

DuPont PFA 450 HP

**in ihrer Zusammensetzung, der Liste der erlaubten Inhaltsstoffe gemäß FDA-Regulierung 21
CFR 177.1550 entspricht.**

The raw materials used comply with the intended list of permitted ingredients according to FDA regulation 21 CFR 177.1550.

Hagen, 09.04.2015



Geschäftsführung

EG Konformitätserklärung

Hiermit erklären wir, dass unser Produkt:

**Manschette, ummantelte Scheibe
aus PTFE**

Material-Nummer : VFTF1641EG (TF 1641,Vanneflon)

den gesetzlichen Vorschriften der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 10/2011 sowie der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 1935/2004 sowie den Anforderungen der Bedarfsgegenständeverordnung und des Lebensmittel- und Futtermittelgesetzbuches (LFGB) (in ihrer jeweils aktuellen Fassung) entspricht.

Die Gesamtmigration sowie die spezifischen Migrationen liegen bei spezifikationsgemäßer Anwendung unter den gesetzlichen Grenzwerten. Die Prüfung erfolgt nach der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 10/2011 (Anhang V).

Durchgeführte Untersuchungen:

Globalmigration

10% Ethanol, 3% Essigsäure, Kontaktzeit (OM6) 3x4h bei 100°C
Sonnenblumenöl, Kontaktzeit (OM7) 3x2h bei 175°C

Spezifischer Migration

Tetrafluorethen mit SML 0,05 mg/kg LS
Migration von spezifisch begrenzten Substanzen mit 10% Ethanol, 3% Essigsäure, Sonnenblumenöl.

Die Ergebnisse beziehen sich auf ein Oberflächen-zu-Volumen-Verhältnis von 6:1.

Sensorische Prüfung

Mineralwasser, 0,2% Apfelessig, 10% Alkohol, Vollmilch, Kokosfett, 24 h, 4-8°C)

Ergebnis

Die Bestimmung der Globalmigration und der spezifischen Migration erfolgte im jeweils 3. Migrant.
Die ermittelten Globalmigrationswerte liegen unter dem gemäß VO (EU) Nr. 10/2011 einzuhaltenden Grenzwert von 10 mg/dm², die der Spezifischen Migration unter dem einzuhaltenden Grenzwert von < 0,05 mg/kg LS (Lebensmittelsimulanz).

Hinsichtlich der Parameter Geruch und Geschmack wurden keine Abweichungen festgestellt und entsprechen den Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) Nr.1935/2004 bzw. Lebensmittel und Futtermittelgesetzbuch.

Arten von Lebensmitteln, für die das Material geeignet ist.

- Alle Arten von Lebensmittel

Dauer und Temperatur der Behandlung und Lagerung bei Kontakt mit Lebensmittel.

- Für die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung keine Einschränkung.

Im o.g. Produkt wird keine funktionale Barriere verwendet und enthält keine sogenannten „Dual-Use-Stoffe“.

Die Rückverfolgbarkeit nach der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1935/2004 ist durch eine Produktionsnummer gewährleistet.

Die Produktion erfolgt nach den Richtlinien zur guten Herstellungspraxis (GMP).

Diese Erklärung ist für 4 Jahre gültig, unter der Voraussetzung dass sich die gesetzlichen Anforderungen nicht ändern.

Diese Bestätigung gilt für das von uns gelieferte Produkt wie beschrieben.

Hagen den 9.04.2015



Geschäftsführung



中国船级社
CHINA CLASSIFICATION SOCIETY

证书格式号/Form: T01.02-
HQ002040

型式认可证书
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE APPROVAL

证书编号/Certificate No. HB17T00003_03

兹证明本证书所述制造厂生产的下列产品能够满足下面列明认可标准的要求。

This is to certify that the following products produced by the manufacturer stated in the certificate can meet the requirements of the approval standards listed below.

认可产品/ Product Approved

蝶阀

Butterfly Valves

制造厂/ Manufacturer

EBRO ARMATUREN Gebr. Broeer GmbH

Karlstrasse 8, 58135 Hagen, Germany

附加标志/ Notations

无/Nil.

认可标准/ Approval Standard

1. 中国船级社《钢质海船入级规范》(2015)及其修改通报第3篇第2章
Chapter 2, Part Three of China Classification Society Rules for Classification of Sea-Going Steel Ships 2015 and its Amendments

证书有效期至/ This Certificate is valid until

2020年10月15日 / Oct. 15, 2020

发证机构 中国船级社汉堡分社
Issued by CCS Hamburg Branch

签发日期 2017年1月15日
Date Jan. 15, 2017

本证书根据中国船级社《钢质海船入级规范》及有关程序规定签发。关于证书的有关规定见本证书背面的说明。当本证书包括多页纸张时，则所有证书页为一个整体，必须同时使用。每一页证书均须由本社盖章方为有效。证书复印件无效。任何单位和个人均不应摘录或节选本证书的部分内容。本认可证书不代表本社对个体产品质量的检验。有关各方对所持证书的真实性有疑问时，可以向本社检验机构咨询。
This Certificate is issued pursuant to the Rules for Classification of Sea-going Steel Ships and related procedures of the Society. Refer to the back of the certificate for detailed requirements of the certificate. When the certificate consists of more than one page, all pages of the certificate are taken as a whole and are used simultaneously. No certificate page is valid without bearing the stamp of the Society and no copied form of the certificate is regarded as valid. Any part of the certificate is not to be extracted or abridged by any unit or individual in any form. This approval certificate does not constitute the inspection of the Society about the quality of the unit/batch product. Related parties who are doubted about the authenticity of the certificate may inquire of the Society or its offices.



中国船级社总部/CCS headquarters: 北京市东直门南大街9号船检大厦 邮编: 100007 电话/Tel: +86(10)58112288 传真/Fax: +86(10)58112811
CCS Mansion, 9 Dongzhimen Nan Da Jie, Beijing 100007, China 网址/Web Site: http://www.ccs.org.cn
本地检验机构/CCS Local Office: 中国船级社汉堡分社 CCS Hamburg Branch 电话/Tel: 0049-40-3860890 传真/Fax: 0049-40-38608918

HB74506858
No. 16083924

产品明细/ Product Description

蝶阀/Betterfly Valves	
型号/Model	: T211: Sandwish type; T214: Lug type
公称压力/Nominal pressure	: 1.6 MPa
公称通径/Nominal diameter	: DN50 - DN300 mm
阀体材质/Valve body material	: GGG-40.3

批准的图纸和设计计算书/ Approved Drawings and Design Calculations

图纸批准号/ Drawings Approval No. : HB07T00035

产品认可试验报告/ Approval Test Report

试验报告编号/Test Report No.	: Test Report 1-AP M0
试验报告日期/Test Report Date	: 2007-12-15
试验单位/ Laboratory	: EBRO-ARMATUREN Gebr. Broer GmbH
试验单位地址/ Test Address	: Karlstrasse 8, D-58135, Hagen, Germany
试验报告编号/Test Report No.	: Test Report No.220006812e
试验报告日期/Test Report Date	: 2008-08-11
试验单位/ Laboratory	: EBRO-ARMATUREN Gebr. Broer GmbH
试验单位地址/ Test Address	: Karlstrasse 8, D-58135, Hagen, Germany
试验报告编号/Test Report No.	: Werkstoff-Analyse
试验报告日期/Test Report Date	: 2007-11-15
试验单位/ Laboratory	: EBRO-ARMATUREN Gebr. Broer GmbH
试验单位地址/ Test Address	: Karlstrasse 8, D-58135, Hagen, Germany

产品适用范围/ Application of the Product

船用/Marine Application

认可保持条件/ Maintenance Requirements of Approval

1. 型式认可后, 如果产品及其重要零部件的设计、所用材料或制造方法有所改变, 且影响到产品的主要特性、特征; 或产品的性能指标有所更改, 且超过认可的范围, 则有关图纸和文件应经检验机构审批。并在检验机构认为必要时, 经本社检验人员见证有关试验和进行检查, 其结果应能证实仍符合认可条件。
After type approval, if there are changes to the design, materials used or manufacturing method of the product and important components and such changes affect major characteristics and properties of the product, or property indexes of the product are changed and exceed the scope of approval, related drawings and documents are to be examined and approved by the concerned survey office. Where deemed necessary by the survey office, the surveyor to the Society will go to witness relevant tests and conduct inspection and the results should be able to demonstrate compliance with the approval conditions.
2. 工厂的质量管理体系应保持有效运行, 并且与认可时一致。如果质量管理体系发生改变, 应经原体系认证机构审核并报本社批准。
The quality management system of the factory shall be ensure effective operation, and shall be the same as the situation of approval. If there are any changes to the quality management system, auditing of the original certification organization for quality management system and the society's approval shall be obtained.
3. 认可证书有效期内, 如果出现可能导致本社取消认可的情况, 工厂应及时采取有效的纠正措施。
Within the validity of the approval certificate, if cases occur that may cause the Society to withdraw the approval, the manufacturer should take corrective actions in a prompt and effective manner.
4. 在认可证书有效期内, 本社检验人员可在未经事先通知的情况下对工厂的产品制造过程进行审核, 以验证产品的生产是否符合业经本社批准的图纸和文件。工厂应予以配合。
Within the validity of the approval certificate, the surveyor to the Society may pay unannounced audit to the manufacturing process of the product in order to confirm whether it is in compliance with the drawings and documents approved by the Society. The factory should provide an active cooperation and necessary for the surveyor.
5. 如果属于获得型式认可B 模式证书, 且无需颁发船用产品证书/等效证明文件的情况, 证书获得者应接受本社每年一次的定期审核, 定期审核日为认可证书期满之日对应的每一周年日, 检查工作可在周年日的前后三个月内进行。
If belong to the situation of the product has type approval mode B certificate, and marine product certificate/equivalent document is not necessary, those who have obtained the certificate should be subject to periodical audit every year. The periodical audit should be carried out within 3 months before and after the anniversary date which corresponds to the date of expiry of the relevant.

认可后的产品检验方式/ Method of Product Inspection after Approval

按照规范逐件检验的产品/The product inspected one by one in term of the rules:

认可后的产品检验应由本社验船师根据本社规范规定逐件按批准的产品检验计划进行检验, 经检验合格后由本社颁发船用产品证书。

After approval, product inspection should be carried out one by one by the Surveyor of the Society in accordance with the approved product inspection scheme, and the Marine Product Certificate will be issued by the Society upon satisfactory inspection.

对于原材料和零部件的检验要求/ Inspection Requirements for Materials and Components

产品如下原材料和零部件应由本社认可的制造厂生产/The following materials and components of the product should be manufactured by the factory approved by the Society:
无/Nil.

产品如下原材料和零部件应经本社检验/The following materials and components of the product should be inspected by the Society:
无/Nil.

产品如下原材料和零部件的制造厂清单, 经本社批准方可变更/The list of manufacturer for the following materials and components of the product should not be changed without the Society's approval:
The suppliers of the valves body, disc, seat and seal should hold a valid Quality Management System Certificate, in case any product quality defects were found, the Society will be informed immediately.

责任声明/Statement of Responsibility

本社的认可不影响、替代与本社授权或检验无关的各方对上述工厂的认可和发证, 并且不对与本社授权或检验无关的各方负责, 不承担其未经应允而承认、接受本社认可所导致的法律和经济责任。

The approval of the Society does not affect and replace any approval and certification of the manufacturer by any parties that bear no relation with this Society's authorization or survey and therefore takes no responsibility for these parties. The Society does not undertake any legal and economic liabilities arising from accepting this Society's certificate without prior permission from this Society.

其他/Others

本证书由原型式认可证书(No. HB12T00034_03)换新并替代原证书。
This certificate is renewed from and supersedes the previous Type Approval Certificate No. HB12T00034_03.

The selection of the butterfly valves for the corresponding service and the right installation are to be in accordance with the instructions of the manufacturer.

LIMITATIONS:

1. Vavles made of Nodular graphite cast iron are limited according to the requiremnts of the Regulation 2.4.2, Chapter 2, Part III of CCS "Rules for the classification of sea-going steel ships" (2012), as amended.
2. The valve type T211 shall not to be used at the ships hull skin and collision bulkhead.

中国船级社汉堡分社

CCS Hamburg Branch



*****本证书正文完/ End of Text*****